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1. Overall Description:

RAN 2 thanks RAN3 for their response LS on user plane handling at the handover.  RAN2 discussed the topic of data forwarding during HO and has reached some agreements as captured in the attached document.  Based on these discussions, RAN2 can provide the following response to RAN3’s questions.
Question 1

· for the uplink, should the source eNB transfer only the PDCP SN corresponding to the last packet it has sent to the source SAE GTW (it seems at first sight that the target eNB should be able to reconstruct the PDCP UL Status report with this)  ?

· or should the source eNB transfer a complete PDCP Status report ? in that case would a “transparent container” be preferably used ?
RAN2’s response:

RAN2 is still discussing PDCP status reports and is not yet in a position to answer this question.

Question 2: 

should RAN3 take care of the possible (but rare) loss over X2 of one forwarded PDCP SDU that has an associated PDCP SN ? (i.e. that was processed at the source side) what is then expected by RAN2 ?

RAN2’s response:

PDCP is tolerant to loss over X2 of PDCP SDUs that have associated PDCP SN and there is no adverse impact on the RAN2 protocols other than the fact of course that the packets are lost. Hence from RAN2 protocol point of view, there is no requirement to provide reliable delivery over X2.
Question 3: 

Is forwarding of UL/DL PDCP SN envisaged to be mandatory, irrespective of QoS of involved bearers? 

RAN2’s response:

According to RAN2’s agreements, the PDCP SNs for RLC-AM bearers are maintained after a HO and need to be carried over X2.  In addition, RAN2 is still discussing whether the HFN of the PDCP for an RLC-AM bearer can be reset after a HO.  
The PDCP SN and the HFN for RLC-UM bearers are reset after a Handover.
2. Actions to RAN WG3
RAN2 kindly asks RAN3 to take note of the RAN2 decisions.  
3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meetings:
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